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Dear Fellow Members, 

P. 0 . Box 12485 
Roanoke, Virginia 24026 

I don't know where the summer went! As I write this the days are getting shorter and here in 
Roanoke the weather has taken a "tallish" turn. We stayed close to home this year so this gave 
me some time to dig out my family history files. I thought I might have a look at "brick walls" and 
see if I could find a way to break them down. One of the "problems" was where in Germany 
was my great-grandmother, Louisa GOETIEL born? She died before I was born but my father 
told me she was born in Germany and spoke with a heavy German accent. Census records 
gave me her parents and siblings names but no birthplace other then Germany. Other records 
that I could find gave no additional information. When I began this search some 25+ years ago I 
checked the IGI (International Genealogical Index) available through the LOS Church. Nothing!! 
Over the years I occasionally rechecked. Since it had been quite awhile since I last looked I 
dec'ided to give it try. Much to my surprise, there she was!! I knew it was her by the birth date 
and parents' names (I now have her mother's maiden name). She was christened in the town of 
Gumbsweiler. Using Google Maps and Google Earth I was able to pin point the town. It is 
located in the area where many of my German ancestors came from and where many of the 
German emigrants to Central New York began their journey. 

The LOS Church as continued to add names to the IGI so it is worth check back from time to 
time. The website with the IGI on line can be found at www.familysearch.org The LOS 
Library has begun a partnership project with many record keeping organizations to digitize 
material and place it on the Internet. They are also doing indexing of records they have filmed. 
They have test site at: http://pilot.familysearch.org/recordsearch/start.html#p=O A long 
address to type in but well worth a look. I found the death date for a great uncle in the Ohio 
Death Index. 

Happy Hunting, 

K~ 
Karen Kappesser, President 
514 Scalybark Drive 
Blue Ridge VA 24064-1328 
Telephone: (540) 977-0067 
E-mail: gkkapp@infionline.net 
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New Books in The Virginia Room 

All books listed are available for use by visitors to the Virginia Room of the Roanoke Public 
L ibrary during normal library hours. 

325.2474 Kl461 The Latvians in America 1640-1973 compiled & edited by Maruta Karklis, 
Liga Streips & Laimonis Streips 1974 Oceana Publications 

325.2439 C996 The Czechs in America 1633-1977 A Chronology & Fact Book compiled & 
Edited by Vera Laska 1978 Oceana Publications 

325.246 Nl92s The Spanish in America 1513-1974 A Chronology & Fact Book compiled & 
edited by Aurthuir A. Natella, Jr 1975 Oceana Publications 

325.2599 K56f The Filipinos in America 1894 -1974 Compiled & Edited Hyung-chan Kim 
& Cynthia C. Mejia 1976 Oceana Publications 

325.2474 P38le The Estonians in America 1627 - 1975 a Chronology & Fact- Book 
Compiled by Jaan Pennar 1975 Oceana Publications 

325.252 B426j The Japanese in America 1843 -1973 Compiled & edited Masako Herman 
l974 Oceana Publication 

325.2439 Sz26h The Hungarians in America 1583-1974 A Chronology & Fact Book 
Compiled & edited by Joseph Szeplaki 1975 Oceana Publications 

977.125 B326 History of Buron County Ohio Volumes 1 & 2 with Biographical Sketches of 
Prominent Citizens by A. J. Baughman Originally published 1909 
reprint 1998 Clarke Publishing 

378.755785 V819b 2000 Virginia Tech Yearbook 

929.3771 H941 t Huron County, Ohio Cemetery Insc1·iptions by Huron County Chapter of 
the Ohio Genealogical Society 1997 

975.5575 So88b The Heritage of Brunswick County, VA 1720-2008 Walsworth Publishing 

355.09 M722b Black Soldiers, Black Sailors, Black Ink: Research Guide to African 
American & American Military History 1526- 1900 by Thomas Truxtun l\1oebs 1994 

Moebs Publishing 

929.374461 C648g Gravestone Inscriptions & Records of Tomb Burials in Granary Burying 
Grounds, Boston, Mass 1918 by Ogden Codman Published by Tbos P. Nichols & Sons 
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929.3744 M584b Natick Vital Records Mass to the year 1850 compiled by Thomas Baldwin 
1910 Stanhope Press 

929.2 M612 H667t They Came to Rockingham by E lisabeth Wilson Hodges 2004 Warwick 
House Publishers 

333.320974 Ak13t The Town Proprietors of the New England Colonies, A Study of their 
development, organization, actives & controversies 1620-1770 by Roy Akagi 1963 
University of Pennsylvania Press 

016.9292 N42c Circulation Library Catalog for the New England H istoric Genealogical 
Society volumes 1 & 2 1993 

974.886 B665 Boundless Lives, Italian Americans of Western Pennsylvania - Edited by 
Mary Brignano 1999 Historical Society of Western Pennsylvania 

929.0977125 B941 Huron County Ohio Records & Helpful Information From the Chapter 
Newsletter "The Kinologist 1986 -1999 Published by the Huron County Genealogical 
Society 2001 

929.2 B644 T377t Thomas Boon, Immigrant Died 1723 Isle Qf Wight Co., VA & 1,000 of his 
Descendant compiled Rupert Farnham Thompson 1986 

919.4429 R796s The Surnames of Wales by John & Sheila Rowlands 1996 Published by 
Federation of Family History 

929.09429 Se24 Second Stages in Researching Welsh Ancestry by John & Sheila Rowlands 
1999 Published by Federation of Family History 

929.43 J716g German American Names (3rd edition) by George F. Jones 2006 Genealogical 
Publishing 

929.090415 G865t Tracing Your Irish Ancestors by John Grenbam 2007 Genealogical Pub. 

929.209429 N514 Annals and Antiquities of the Countries and County Families of Wales, 
Volume I by Thomas Nicholas 2000 Genealogical Publishing 

929.209429 N514 Annals and Antiquities of the Countries and County Families of Wales, 
Volume II by Thomas Nicholas 2000 Genealogical Publishing 

975.526 D661s Stafford County, Then & Now by Anita L. Dodd & M. Amanda Lee 
2007 Arcadia Publishing 

940.5486 P871u Ultra and the Army Air Forces in World War JI by Diane T. Putney 1987 
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929.3746 Ea76 EarJy Connecticut Marriages by Frederic W. Bailey 2008 
Genealogical Publishing Co. 

929.3744 G286 Genealogical and Personal Memoirs Relating to the Families of Boston and 
Eastern Massachusetts Vols. I- IV by William Richard Cutter 2008 Genealogical 
Pu blisbing Co. 

929.27468 J159f Families of Ancient New Haven 9 Volumes in 3 compiled by 
Donald L ines Jacobus 1997 Genealogical Publishing 

SC 929.3755 N763m Norfolk City Marriage Bonds (1790 -1850) & other Genealogical Data 
Compiled by George Holbert Tucker 1934 Wm Delaney Publisher 

SC 973.52455 So13t 2750 WAR of 1812 VETERAN BURIALS in VA: listed by Veterans & 
by cemetery locations compiled by the War of 1812 Society in VA June 2008 CD 

973.91 R183a America 1908 the Dawn of Flight, the Race to the Pole, the Invention of the 
model T, and the Making of A M odero Nation by Jim Rasenberger 2007 

342.73 B744v Unruly Americans and the Origins of the Constitutions by Woody Holton 2007 

SC 813.0108 C464rt Christmas Memories Selected Short Stories from "A Christmas 
Memory Contest" The Roanoke Times Compiled by Margaret East & Lenore Kessel 1996 
Pu blisbed by The Roanoke Times 

P373. 755791 V658y Viand School 1939 Yearbook, Roanoke VA 

373. 755793 An25p Andrew Lewis Middle School yearbooks 1983 & 1997 Salem VA 

P975.501 Sb23 Shareholders in the London Company 1615- 1623 Mountain Press 2007 

P929.3755 Su78m Surry County, VA Marriage Bonds 1772-1791 Mountain Press 2007 

p 779.99737 N622ch 99 H istoric Images of Culp's Hill, Gettysburg, PA 
Edited by Gary Adelman & John Richter 2003 Center for Civil War Photography 

p 779.99737 N622f 99 Historic Images of Fredericksburg & Spotsylvania Civil War Sites 
Edited by Gary Adelman & John Richter 2004 Center for Civil War Photography 

p 779.99737 N622r 99 Historic Images of Richmond Civil War Sites Edited by 
Gary Adelman & John Richter 2005 Center for Civil War Photography 

p 779.99737 N622w 99 Historic Images of Civil War Washington Edited by Gary 
Adelman & John Richter 2006 Center for Civil War Photography 
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920.073 W62ci Who Was Who in the Civil War by Stewart Sifakis 1988 America 
by Facts on File, Inc 

929.1072 J599c Cradled In Sweden by Carl-Erik Johansson 1977 Everton Publishers 

929.3749 P53c The 1693 Census of the Swedes on the Delaware by Peter Stebbins C raig 
1993 SAG Publications 

920.09755 F761s Some Worthy Women, Biographies of Women Who Lived in 
Winchester & Frederick County by Michael M.. Foreman 2007 Winchester
Frederick County Historical Society 

920.0744 Q43fFigures of the Past by Josiah Quincy 1926 Little, Brown & Co 

917.55 T257b Beach to Bluegrass places to brake on Virginia's Longest Road 
by Joe Tennis 2007 Overmountain Press 

373.755793An25pAndrewLewisMiddle School, Salem VA Yearbooks 1981, 1982, 1984-
1987, 1993, 1994, 1996,1998 

929.2 L873 C85m Most Distinguished Characters on the American Frontier: 
Children of Robert and Elizabeth Looney of Augusta County, Virginia and some of their 
Descendants By Madge Looney Crane and Phillip L. Crane 2008 Phillip L . Crane 

923.173 J359 C58m The Slave Families of Thomas Jefferson: A Pictorial Study 
Book With an Interpretation of His Farm Book in Genealogy Charts Vols. I 
and II by B. Bernetiae Reed 2007 B. Bernetiae Reed 

325.247 W499r The Russians in America 1727-1970 by Vladimir Wertsman 1977 
Oceana Publications 

325.244 P956 The French in America 1488-1974 by James S. Pula 1975 Oce~na 
Publications 

325.2469 Cl 79 The Portuguese in America 590 BC-197 4 by Ma noel daSilveira 
Cardozo 1976 Oceana Publications 

325.243 F975g The Germans in America 1607-1970 by Howard B. Furer 1973 
Oceana Publications 

325.243 F975 The Poles in America 1608-1972 by Frank Renkiewicz 1973 Oceana Pub. 

779.942 M132r A Random Portrait of Virginia Photographs by GJenn McClure 
2004 Art Museum of Western Virginia 

VIRGINIA APPLACHIAN NOTES 



Page 105 

p 779.99737 N622hf 99 Historic Images of Harpers Ferry Edited by Gary 
Adelman & John Richter 2007 Center for Civil War Photography 

929.2 R636 R696j John Rohrer of Lebanon PA & His Descendants 5 volumes by 
Thomas Wise Rorrer, Jr. 1999 

929.3755 B39t Some Bedford County, VA Cemeteries Book 1 & 2 by Glenn D. 
Stevens 2006 Goose Creek Press 

929.3756 Nl 7ld Nash County, NC Deeds 1778-1818 Volumes 1- 5 by Timothy W. 
Rackley 2003 

286.1755791 M493o 100 Years of Grace Through Faith, Melrose Baptist Church, 
Roanoke, VA 1907 -2007 

929.3755 G795tg Those who sleep here: Cemeteries of Galax, VA PubJished by 
Grayson County, VA Heritage Foundation 2008 

929.2 B768 Si47b The Bright Side, Bright Family History Includes names Palmer, Nash, 
Lassiter, Cranford, Word, Tippin, & Holman by Loretta Simmons 2007 

929.2 M355fFamily ofDavid Marshall, Campbell County, VA by Thomas Edward 
Marshall, fil 2002 

975.56809 Sw14e Extraordinary People of Franklin County, VA. Compiled by 
Darlene Swain 2001 

711.58 R399i In Retrospect.·. The Old Southwest Neighborhood, Roanoke, VA by 
Joel Richert Progress Press 2007 

929.2 L967 F495d Descendants of Adam Lugar by Judy S. Fink 2003 

929.3755 Ac27dt The Accomack County Death Register 1853-1896 Compiled by 

Gail Walczyk 1997 

929.3755 B39m Marriage Bonds of Bedfor·d County, VA 1755 -1800 with Index 
to Wills 1754 -1830 Compiled by Earle Dennis & Jane Smith 1976 Genealogical PubJishing 

973.345546 C447r Re"olutionary Public Service Claims of Louisa County, VA 
by Claudia Chisholm 1976 Louisa County Historica l Society 

929.2 H911 B914t Theophilus Hunt & William Browne, Some of Their Ancestry on the 
families of Dayton, Johnston, Lockwood, Seeley & Simonds by Stanley Browne Hunt 1969 

929.2 D789 Ml39 Our Drake & Crutcher Families of Marshall County, TN 
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compiled by Larry McCutcheon 2007 

929.3755 H396ds "Roselawn" Burials Henry County- Martinsvill~ VA 5 Yea r 
Supplement March 2001- February 2006 by Margaret Myers & Patricia Johnson 

929.3755 B39L Early Bedford Land Patents & Grants Volumes l - 3 by .James 
Tinsley 2005 Bedford Museum 

929.3755 Is4r Colonial Families of Surry & Isle of Wight Counties Volume 3 
Court Orders 1693-1695 Compiled by John Brayton 1999 

929.3755 N812x 1856 Land Tax, Northampton County, VA Transcribed by Doris 
Adler 1997 Hickory House Publishers 

929.3755 N812c 1860 Census for Northampton County, VA Transcribed by 
Frances Latimer 1994 Hickory House Publishers 

929.3755 N812re Northampton County, VA Register of Free Negroes 1793-J 864 
compiled by Frances Latimer 2004 Hickory House Publishers 

929.3755 Au45rc Claims Presented to the Court of Augusta 1782 - 1785 
Transcribed by Clay Hamilton & Marty Hiatt 2005 Virginia Genealogical Society 

929.3755Su78xSurryCounty, VA Tithables 1668 - 1703 by Edgar MacDonald & 
Richard Slatten 2007 Genealogical Publishing 

929.376202 W713m Marriages & Deaths in Mississippi Newspapers Volume I 1837 
- 1863 by Betty Wiltshire 1987 Heritage Books 

975.221 M964h History of Pocomoke City, Formerly New Town by James Murray 
1987 Family Line Publications 

929.3755 C221ma Carolina County VA Lost Marriages 1854 - 1865 Extant 
Marriage Register 1866 -1868 by Kimberly C . CampbeJJ 2005 Willow Bend Books 

929.3755 ls4w C336w Wills & Administrations of Isle of Wight County, VA 
1647 -1800 by Blanche Chapman 2007 Genealogical Publishing 

929.2 M972 C355c A Southern Legacy: Descendants of John Muse of VA by Dr. 
Roger Chambers 1994 

929.3755 B39wc Bedford County Will Book 1 & 2 1759-1803 by Ano Chilton 1988 
Mountain Press 

929.3751 K413r Vital Records of Kent & Sussex Counties Delaware 1686 -1800 
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by F. Edward Wright 1987 FamiJy Line Publications 

283.975516 Stlg St George's Parish Accomack County Vestry Book 1763 -1787 
by Gail Walczyk 1998 Peters Row Publishers 

973.345515 N848r Revolutionary Soldiers & Sailors From Northampton County, 
VA compiled by Stratton Nottingham 1995 Hickory Bouse 

929.376802 M612m Middle Tennessee's Forgotten Children Apprentices from 
1784-1902 by Alan Miller 2004 Clearfield 

929.3755 F854re Franklin County VA Voter's Registration Records 1904 - 1962 
by Beverly Merritt 1999 

388.42 D168s The Street Railways of Roanoke, VA 1887-1948 by James Dalmas 
2006 Historical Society of Western Virginia 

384.54065 D168w WDBJ Radio Roanoke's Premier Station 1924 -1969 by James Dalmas 

2007 Historical Society of Western Virginia 

920.72 N843 Notable Women West of the Blue Ridge 1850 -1950 A Project of 
the Colonial William Preston Chapter DAR 2007 

929.3755 W997m Wythe County, VA Marriages 1867-1880 compiled by Janie 
Dillon & Mary Kegley 2007 Wythe County Genealogical & Historical Association 

929.2 E p73c A Compilation of News of Epperly Descendants with Bibliography 
& Index by Loyd & Joyce Epperly 2003 

929.3755 R59lf Register of Free Blacks Rockingham County, VA 1807 - 1859 by 
Dorothy Boyd- Rush 1992 Heritage Books 

929.3757 L374sl Blacks Found in Deeds Laurens & Newberry Counties SC 1785 
-1827 Abstracted by Margaret Motes 2002 Genealogical Publishing 

973.52455 D749r Roster of War of 1812 Southside Virginia by James Doutbat 
2007 Mountain Press 

929.2 R15r The Reverend George Robertson 1662 -1739 & His Descendants by 
Wassell Randolph J 955 

929.3755 Y82L York County, VA Land Records 1694 -1777 4 volumes by Mary 
Marshall Brewer 2007 Colonial Roots 

Submitted by: Pam B. Young, Librarian, Roanoke Public Libraries 
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CALVIN SHANK BLACKWELL 

Calvin Shank Blackwell, was born on a farm in Roanoke County which is now a part of 
Roanoke City, on27March 1844. He was a son of Robert Monroe and Lucy Shank B lackwell, 
who bad formerly resided in FJoyd County, VA. Lucy Ann was a daughter of Henry and Susan 
Shank, Robert was a son of Moses and Betsy Williamson Blackwell from Bedford C ounty, VA. 
Calvin had three brothers, James L, John Henry, who was also a minister and W illiam H. 
Blackwell. Their mother died young, date unknown, but the children sometimes resided in 
Floyd according to the census, with their grandparents, Henry a nd Susan Shank, while very 
young. Their father, Robert remarried to Mary Magdalene Wertz on 14 December 1854, in 
Roanoke County . 

When the War Between the States began, be became a member of a company of Confederate 
Cavalry for the first year under the command of Capt. B . C lay Pate. When the Second 
Regiment of Reserves was formed, one company was composed of Roanoke County men, and 
was called Company F., and Calvin was a sergeant. Be took part in the engagements in 1864, 
with the Army of Northern Virginia around Richmond and Petersburg, VA. In 1865, he was 
transferred to the Thirty-Sixty Regiment, and moved to assist General Early in the last 
struggle in the Valley, and then to Southwest Virginia to protect railroad communications west 
of Lynchburg, VA. 

When the war was over, be came back home very much alive, but without money. lt was not 
long afterward when he started walking across Virginia , West Virginia , Ohio , and into 
Putman County, Indiana, where he went to workoo a stock farm, which was owned by Joseph 
La Follette, an uncle of the present Senator La Follette, of the state of W isconsin. It took him 
thirty days to walk that distance. His wages were twenty-five dollars per month, with board. 
At the end of fifteen months, be bad saved three hundred and fifty dollars cash, with which he 
entered Ladoga Academy. In 1870, he entered Oskaloosa College in Iowa . This college later 
merged into Drake University, Des Moines, Iowa. 

He also pursued other theological studies under Dr. F. M. Bruner, who was a German 
theologian of eminence and graduated in 1874. After ten years absence he returned to Virginia 
in 1874 and located in Norfolk where he began preaching in a little chapel upstairs, on 
Cbarlitte Street. From here he was called to BrookJyn, New York, where he built a church. 
In 1878, be went back to Norfolk, as pastor of the Disciples Church, and during this pastorate 
built a church on Freemason Street . In 1880, he married Miss Frances De Jarnett, and the 
same year he received a call to St. Louis, Missouri, and shortly thereafter to Central Christian 
Church in the same city. In 1887, he was called to the Central Christian Church in Chicago 
, IL, when two years later he moved to Augusta, Georgia. 

On JuJy 12, 1891, he united with the Baptist denomination, and became the pastor of the Third 
Baptist Church in Norfolk, Virginia, then from 1892, until 1897, he was pastor of the First 
Baptist Church in Elizabeth City, North Carolina. The Blackwell Memorial Baptist Church 
in this city was named in memory of his great work and usefulness. In 1897, be1· retired from 
the pastorate, and was made the first Southern Baptist secretary to organize the BYPU work 
of the South, and at the same time be was associate editor of The Baptist Church in Norfolk 
Virginia where he remained until his retirement from the pastorate for good in 1909. His grea~ 
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usefulness in the ministry, was bis remarkable evangelistic powers and gifts. He was an 
evangelist and supply pastor in fourteen states. He possessed a rich vocabulary, also had a keen 
sense of humor and was very much admired by the young people. It is estimated that he 
preached 11,000 times during his fifty-six years in the ministry, and that he married 1,198 
couples, and received for baptism more than 12,000 people. 

Calvin and Sophia Frances Blackwell are found on the 1900 census in North Carolina, New 
Hanover with two boys, Hugh Burke born 1881 and Calvin born 1884. The census states that 
Hugh Burke is a medical student. Calvin Blackwell died in Suffolk, VA on 03 May 1923, 
having been found by some friend in his room, after preaching a revival in Suffolk, on 
"Preparation for Death." 

Marinus James said the following: 

"What a preacher he was!" He possessed a rich vocabulary and had a keen sense of lzunwr, 
which was used with biting satire when the honor of hi Lord was at state. He could thunder 
like a lion and plead like a mother yearning for a wayward son. Always intensely in earnest, 
he swayed the masses by his eloquence. When the writer tried to persuade him just a few days 
before he went home to God, to take life easy, he raised that fine voice and thundered in my 
ear, "My voice is just as good as it ever was, but my feet bother me." Over the p rotest of his 
devoted family, he dragged himself to my car and upon arrival at the depot secured a seat in 
the coach that carried him to his last revival" 

Article written by W. C. Sponaugle, parts of this article from Virginia Baptist Minister, by 
George Braxton Taylor VI Series, p. 144-147, J .P. Bell Company, Inc., Lynchburg, VA 
1935, George Braxton Taylor Interview, May 28,1940, Hollins, VA. 

Submitted by: Judy G. Blackwell 

860 Stonewall Rd., NE 

Floyd, VA 24091-2716 
jgcb@swva.net 

DR.CAL VIN S. BlJ\CKa.L BL'\CKWELL MEMORIAL. 
Ellzabeth City. NC 
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Afri~1111 An1eri~1111 A11~eNfry 
The Woolridge Family 

of Rockbridge County, Virginia 

Found in a Woolridge Family Bible on August 2004 in the home of my grandmother's 
first cousins. Transcribed as written. If unable to discern writing, a question mark will 
show. 

One of the newspaper articles was an obituary for Lee Woolridge. It read as follows: 

LEE WOOLRIDGE 

The venerable colored minister, Rev. Lee Woolridge, died early Monday morning, at 
Jackson Memorial hospital, after an illness often days due to the infirmities of old age. 

Funeral services were conducted at 3 o'~lock this ~fternoon, at the Baptist church, by 
the pastor, Dr. P.W. Cook. He is s~ved b~ his son, Lee R . Woolridge, Jr., of 
Glasgow, and his daughter Miss Nanrue ~oolridge of Natural Bridge; a brother, Joe 
Woolridge ofMidway, and three grandchildren. 

The Rev. Woolridge was born in Buckingham county at the home of his mistress, Miss 
Nancy Perkins Jones, in 1844, he w~s therefore i~ his 851

h year. By the time Lee was 
fifteen his young mistress had mamed Dr. Camillus Kyle and he accompanied the 
young master as servant and was with him when John Brown was hw1g, Dec. 2 , l 8S9 . 
He accompanied Dr. Kyle as his body servant when he entered the Confederate army 
at the opening of the Civil War in 1861 and remained with him until the doctor was 
killed at Petersburg. 

He came to Lexington at the time when the bridge was built across North River about 
fifty years ago. Woolridge in his younger days was a blacks1nith, but for forty years he 
has followed the Lord' s ca11ing and gone about his Master's business;> having been 
ordained as a Baptist minjster. The last seven years have been spent in work at the 
convict camps. This work has necessitated his travelling all over the state. He was 
always a welcome guest at the camps and his visits were instruments of much good. 
His talks were good plain Gospel truths told in an earnest reverent inanner and his 
prayers were those of an earnest christion seeking the Divine help and assistance in rus 
work. 

He was a man who made many friends, and was deeply loved by his own race and 
esteemed by all who knew him. 

Author's note-According to family Bible, Rev. Woolridge died 24 June 1928. 
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EDITOR MITCHELL TRAVELS 

(continued :from last week) 

It was 5:20 when we left the Union Station via C. & 0 . R.R. for Glasgow, Va. In the 
party were Miss M . L. Chiles, Mrs. Gertrude A. Patterson Mrs. Rowena White, Dr. E. 
R . Jefferson and Rev. L. J. Morris. 

It had been a long time since I had traveled in this section and yet the scenes looked 
familiar. The Winding James and its muddy water, almost at its source made a 
picturesque landscape. 

A FRIENDLY GREETING 

Arriving at Balcony Falls, which is also called Glasgow, our party met L. R . 
Woolridge, Jr. He had brought with him a six seat (or more according to the size of the 
passenger) wagon, and in a short time afterwards, we were pleasantly located in Mr. 
and Mrs. Woolridge, Jr's residence. The madam and her daughter were engaged 
preparing breakfast and in company with Dr. Jefferson, I strolled over the town of 
Glasgow. Mr. Woolridge is the only blacksmith in the place. He had notified his 
patrons in advance that he would be closed Wednesday, July 24. 

THE VILLAGE BLACKSMITH 

I saw a white gentleman come up in his automobile and whisk blacksmith Woolridge 
away. He soon returned. Then another, who had come across the mountain wanted 
help, for rus horse had gone lame. Again the doors of the blacksn1ith shop swung open 
and I stood by watching the operation of shoeing a large mountain travelling horse. In 
spealcing of ages, it was sta~ed that this horse was 23 years old. Mr. Woolridge stated 
that there was one there which had done service up to the age of 32 years. 

A HAPPY FAMILY 

I was interested. Another white custo1ner came and I assisted him using the old chisel 
on a fanning implement. I then went over to the residence of Mr. and Mrs. Fitz, where 
the ladies were stopping. When I returned to the residence of Mr. and Mrs. Woolridge, 
breakfast was ready. I enjoyed the repast. One ofMr. and Mrs. Woolridge's daughters 
is a student at the Deaf and Dumb school, at Newport News, Va. No one would think 
that she was "a child of n1isfortune,'' having been stricken when a child four years old. 
She is now a most attractive young lady, who is ever careful of her personal 
appearance. 
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THE COMMITTEE'S WELCOME 

She and her sister are so nearly the same size that they could eas iJy be mistaken for 
twins. IhadbeeninformedthattheK. ofP. lodge at Natural Bridge and the headwaiter 
and the waiters would send a delegation down to meet me and my p arty and carry us 
over to Natural Bridge. It was about 11 o 'clock when they arrived. The committee 
consisted of Messrs. Sterling B. Delany, chairman; G. Emory Sn1ith, C. C.; M. K. 
Diamond; Jno. M. Carter, D.D., G. C.; George Lewis. It was an impress ive scene. 
They brought an automobile, an eight passenger mountain wagon and a four seat 
surrey. 

THOSE GHASTLY CHASMS 

In a short time all of us were on our way to Natural Bridge Hotel , about seven miles 
and a half-

The road was rough at first, but --- it was better. At some parts it was dangerous. It 
reminded me of the quotation, "There's but a step between me and death," for down 
the mountain side the railroad could be seen about 200 feet below. (Missing p art of 
newspaper) 

Over a precipice was sure ---- intervening five feet of spa?---- have carried u s there. 
W? 

Natural Bridge station. -------- C. & 0. R. R. and the N. S---------- meet 

In Memoriam 

BYRD--In memory of my wife, Elaine Carson Byrd, who p assed away July 6, 1938. 

One year has passed, my heart still sore, 

As time go on, I miss you more; 

When days are dar~ :friends are few, 

Dear Elaine, I miss you. 

I can see your face before me 

And feel your hands in mine; 

The last sweet look you gave me 
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Still linger in my heart. 

You passed away before you could bid me farewell, 

But memories of those happy days when we were together; 

Your loving smile and kindly ways 

Will live in my heart forever. 

May God grant you eternal rest. 

Husband Luther. 

According to Edna Basham Woolridge, sister-in-law to Elaine & Clara Woolridge, they 
were stricken by a high fever when they were younger that took their hearing. Their 
brother and Edna's husband, was never stricken by a high fever when he was younger 
and therefore he never lost his hearing. 

Elaine Woolridge Byrd had the honor of working for the then president of Gallaudet 
University (college for the deaf) in Washington, DC, Dr. Percival Hall. Prior to that, 
E laine taught at the Dwnb and Deaf school in Newport N e,;vs, VA vvith her sister, 
Clara. 

T ranscribed f rom Woolridge Family B.ible in 2004 

Marriages 

Lee Woolridge, SR married Mar 1862 to Sarah 

Lee Woolridge, JR married 14 Dec 1893 to Mary 

Nettie Woolridge married 16 Mar 1898 to Michael Liggans. Married a second time to 
? Taylor. Date unlmown. 

BIRTHS 

Lee Woolridge, SR born Mar 1844 

Sarah born 18 Jan 1842 

Lee Woolridge, .TR born 25 Dec 1870 

Nettie A Woolridge born 3 May 1878 
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Ida Woolridge born 3 May 1863 

Ann Woolridge born 9 Mar 1866 

Lizzie E. Woolridge born 9 Mar 1868 

Nannie Woolridge born 7 Apr 1875 

Elaine Woolridge born 9 May 1894 

ClaraL. Woolridge born 7 Feb 1896 

Mary R. Woolridge born 22 May 1878 

Infant daughter born 23 Jul 1899 
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Anna Burk Crump born Oct 186? 

Woodrow Woolridge born 22 Nov 1912 

DEATHS 

Lee Woolridge, SR died 24 Jun 1928 

Sarah Woolridge died 3 Mar 1912 

Lee Woolridge, JR died 26 Oct 1943 

Nettie A. Woolridge died 1 Oct 1915 

Ida Woolridge died 5 Mar I 88 I 

Lizzie Woolridge died 29 Jun 1898 

Nannie Woolridge died 27 May 1948 

Elaine Woolridge died 6 Jul 1936 

Clara Lee Woolridge died 28 Aug 1948 

MaryR Woolridge died 1943 

Infant daughter died 3 Aug 1899 

Woodrow Woolridge died 11 Feb 19 82 

Clara Woodridge, sister of Woodrow, 1920s 

Mary Rand Lee Woolridge Jr., 1930s 
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Descendants of Dock Samuel (D S) Woolridge 

Generation No. 1 
1. DOCK SAMUEL (D S)l WOOLRIDGE was born 1812 in VffiGINIAl. He married 
RACHEL. 
M ore About DOCK SAMUEL (D S) WOOLRIDGE : 
Residence: 1870, F rancisco, Buckingham, Virginia 
Children of DOCK WOOLRIDGE and RACHEL are: 
2. i. LEE2 WOOLRIDGE, b. Mar 1844, Buckingham Co, VA; d. 24 Jun 1928, Jefferson 

Memorial Hospital, Rockbridge Co, VA. 
3. ii. JOSEPH WOOLRIDGE, b. 1857, Buckingham Co, VA; d. 06Sep1932, Steeles 

Tavern, Augusta Co, VA. 

Generation No. 2 
2. LEE2 WOOLRIDGE (DOCK SAMUEL (D S)l) was born Mar 1844 in Buckingham Co, 
VA, and died 24 Jun 1928 in Jefferson Memorial Hospital, Rockbridge Co, VA. He married 
SARAH?. She was born 18 Jan1842 in Virginia, and died 03 Mar 1912 in Virginia, USA. 
More About LEE WOOLRIDGE: 
Residence: 1880, Lexington, Rockbridge, Virginia, United States 
More About SARAH ?: 
Residence: 1880, Lexington, Rockbridge, Virginia, United States 
Children of LEE WOOLRIDGE and SARAH? are: 

i. IDA J WOOLRIDGE, b. 03 May 1863, Virginia; d. 05 Mar 1881. 
More About IDA J WOOLRIDGE: 
Residence: 1870, Maysville, Buckingham, Virginia 

ii. ANN WOOLRIDGE, b. 09 Mar 1866, Buckingham Co, VA. 
iii. ZILPBA WOOLRIDGE, b. 1867, Buckingham Co, VA 

More About ZILPHA WOOLRIDGE: 
Residence: 1880, Lexington, Rockbridge, Virginia, United States 

iv. LIZZIE E WOOLRIDGE, b. 09Mar1868, Buckingham Co, VA; d. 29 Jun 1898. 
4. v. LEE RWOOLRIDGE, JR, b. 25 Dec 1870, Virginia; d. 26 Oct 1943, Virginia 

More About LEE RWOOLRIDGE, JR: 
Residence: 1910, Natural Bridge, Rockbridge, Virginia 

vi. HENRIETTA WOOLRIDGE, b.1874, Buckingham Co, VA. 
More About HENRIETTA WOOLRIDGE: 
Residence: 1880, Lexington, Rockbridge, Virginia, United States 

vii.NANNIE B WOOLRIDGE, b. 07 Apr 1875, Buckingham Co, VA; d. 27 May 1948, 
Natural Bridge Station, VA. 
More About NANNIE B WOOLRIDGE: 
Residence: 1880, Lexington, Rockbridge, Virginia, United States 

viii.NETTIE A WOOLRIDGE, b. 03 May 1878, Buckingham Co, VA; d. 01 Oct 1915; 
m. (1) T AYLOR; m. (2) l\flCHAEL LIGGANS, 16 Mar 1898. 

3. JOSEPH \VOOLRIDGE (DOCK SAMUEL (D S) was born 1857 in Buckingham Co, 
VA, and died 06 Sep 1932 in Steeles Tavern, Augusta Co, VA. He married EDMONIA 
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SCOTT32,33, daughter of WASHINGTON SCOTT and JULIA. She was born 1864 in 
Rockbridge Co, VA, and died 08 Jan 1925 in SteeJes Tavern, Augusta Co, VA. 
More About JOSEPH WOOLRIDGE: 
Burial: 08 Sep 1932, Steeles Tavern, Augusta Co, VA 
Cause of Death: Perminon [pernicious?] anemia 
Residence: 1870, Francisco, Buckingham, Virginia 
More About EDMONIA SCOTT: 
Residence: 1880, Johnny Cake, Baltimore, Maryland, United States 
Children of JOSEPH WOOLRIDGE and EDMONIA SCOTT a re: 
i. CORA3 WOOLRIDGE, b. 1883, VIRGINIA. 
ii. HATTIE WOOLRIDGE, b. 1884, VffiGINIA. 
iii. MARY WOOLRIDGE, b. 1888, VIRGINIA. 
iv. EUNICE WOOLRIDGE, b. 1890, vm.GINIA. 
v. DOCTOR SAMUEL WOOLRIDGE, b. 1893, YmGJNIA. 
vi. ROBEMA WOOLRIDGE, b. 1893, VIRGINIA. 
vii. INEZ WOOLRIDGE, b. 1902, VIRGINIA. 

Generation No. 3 
4. LEER WOOLRIDGE3 JR (LEE2 WOOLRIDGE, DOCK SAMUEL (D S)l) was born 

25Dec1870 in Buckingham Co, VA, and died 26Oct1943 in Virginia. He married 
MARY R Dec 1893 in Rockbridge Co, VA. 
She was born 22 May 1878 in Virginia, and died 1943 in Virginia. 
More About LEER WOOLRIDGE JR: 
Residence: 1910, Rockbridge, Glasgow, VA 
More About MARY R ?: 
Residence: 1920, Glasgow, Rockbridge, Virginia 
Children of LEE JR and MARY ? are: 
i. ELAINE WOOLRIDGE, b. 09 May 1894, Glasgow, VA; d. 06 Jul 1936; m. 

LUTHER BYRD, 1921. 
More About ELAINE WOOLRIDGE: 
Medical Information: Afflicted with an illness when she was 4 years old and became 
deaf 
Residence: 1930, Washington, Washington, District of Columbia 

u. CLARA LEE WOOLRIDGE, b. 07Feb1896, Glasgow, VA; d. 28 Aug 1948, Natural 
Bridge Station, Rockbridge Co, VA. 
Notes for CLARA LEE WOOLRIDGE: 
Clara Woolridge died at the home of her younger b1·other, Woodrow Woolridge and 
his wife, Edna Basham Woolridge. 
More About CLARA LEE WOOLRIDGE: 
Burial: In Glasgow, Rockbridge Co, VA 
Residence: 1930, Newport News, Newport News (Independent City), Virginia 

iii. MARY WOOLRIDGE, b. 23 Jul 1899, Glasgow, VA; d. 03 Aug J 899. 
iv. CHARLES ''WOODROW" WOOLRIDGE, b. 23 Nov 1912, Glasgow, VA; d. 11 Feb 

1982, Stonewall Jackson Hospital in Lexington, Rockbridge Co, VA; m. EDNA 
BASHAM, 1946, Glasgow, VA; b. 12Dec1918, New Castle, PA 
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More About CHARLES "WOODROW" WOOLRIDGE: 
Residence: 1920, Glasgow, Rockbridge, Virginia 
More About EDNA BASHAM: 
Residence: 1920, Union Hall, Franklin, Virginia 

This is a typescript of a handwritten letter telling about the occupants of Edna Basham 
Woolridge's house. The original Jetter is not dated, nor is it signed. Edna doesn't know who 
wrote it either. 

The only son of Harriet & Eli Napper, W. P. Napper, became a doctor. He was a 
pharmacist who lived in the Washington, DC/Maryland area. I do not know if he ever 
married or had children. Edna doesn't think he ever married. 

Also, the Nappers took in other young men who were studying in school without a home 
close by. Edna said some of Eli's family spelled their name NAPIER too. 

"Nannie M. Woolridge came to Natural Bridge from Lexington, Virginia in 1924 and 
was the Teacher for the [local] school and lived in the home of Eli and Harriet Napper. Eli 
Napped died May 22, 1924 leaving Harriet along in the home. The son Walter and all the 
other men that were raised in the home asked Nannie to stay with their mother and she 
would have a lifetime home. Nannie being single and never married accepted their offer. 
Harriet Napper died October 15, 1927. Nannie remained in the homeplace and the men 
continued to send money to keep the place going. Nannie's brother Lee R. Woolr idge Jr. 
Jived in Glasgow with his wife Mary, two daughters, Elaine and Clara, and a son, Charles 
Woodrow. Woodrow came to live with bis Aunt Nannie in 1924 after E li died. Matthew 
Elliott came here and lived and worked for Harriet a year after Eli died. Nannie continued 
to teach school. She also taught music. Her students included H elen Hubbard (Rodney 
Hubbard's aunt), Margurite Moore Carter, Annie Ruth (Nadine Hubbard 's mother) and 
Everett Dixon's sister. She taught her sister-in-law Mary Woolridge in GJasgow." 

Edna Basham, 1945 

_ ... . 
· t r 
·I • . o: ;,-
. -

Charles Woodrow Woolridge 
4 months. 

Charles Woodrow Woolridge 
1945 

Submitted by: Toni Y. Smith - 1805 Excel Drive, Killleen, TX 76542-4066 
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The Family Tree 

I think that I shall never see 

the finish of a family tree 

as it forever seems to grow 

from roots that started long ago. 

Way back in ancient history time, 

in foreign land and distant clime, 

from them grew sturdy trunk 

and ever branching limbs, 

that dated back to time so dim. 

One seldom knows just when 

parents met and married then. 

Nor when twigs began to grow, 

with odd-named children, row on row. 

Though verse like this is made by me, 

the end's in sight, as you can see. 

'Tis not the same with family trees, 

that ever grow and grow 

through many centuries. 

[Wjtb apology to Sgt. Joyce Kilmer] 

~Anonymous 
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1nnv. M. HDWEn y 
IMAIUUE:C MANY1 
·EAilLY CCUPLESi 
I Dozens or young cnu plcs ...... :ho 
!migrate n into H ;11C'igh County from 
: the Va11cy o f Vi1·ginia bet,veen 
. 18 :~ 2 and 1 8 I 4 co LI J d, du 1· i r1 s:!' th cir 
! latter ye;:i1·s, st i l I 1·eca11 the rnrnous 
'o1d mioiste1· ""'110 officiated c:. t 

l
tbeir m LltTiage ct:>r ernonie .... 

He w ;:is ) ,.1 ichL\C'I Howe r y of 

IE"loyd County·~ ancient Pin<' Ci-<'e~' 
Church. l ocat l' ci <tbOllt fo11c· miles 

j north o f Floyd_ Court Bouse. A 
Pri m i tive B::.p~1st. Howery was 

!
I b o1·n i n JV[nn tgomc-r_v County ( ll O'I.\' 

.i'·lo.vd) in l 792 and w a s one o f the 
mos t noted men of his section. 

! 1\larri«'d Hundreds 
Hov.:ery, a long 'l.Vith the nev . 

Samuel G.::i_vfnr·ri. m a 1Ticd hund
r eds of t•ouple$ in F l o yd . Fr<:nk
lin ;i nd Roanoke cou n tie5 bet ""'een 
1832, '1.vhcn he- '-''<'I>' 111·dairicd, :' nci 
1874, th<' yN11 · of his d e<ltl 1. 

I ThP. P : ne Cn~ck Primi1 iv~ Rap
list Chu1·c-h , tl1e o lci e !0 1 knov:n 

j<:htn-c-h in Y loyd Cnu11ty, w:1."' Ol'
:~;111 ; zcd in J i~IO ;ind l s s till ac~ive 
' e\·c-n un t <'• 1 hi~ ri'1.\'. 

Its ant' it!nt n :>1:01·cl book. nov.· 
in tilt> h ;.rnrls of Ch1:rc-h Sccn•:nrv 

1 Ch rlstopl~<'I' H t'n t '.V Col \.In-~ 0•1·~ 
;' Bo-.-.·c i '. 14-.vt:>ai·-uld Floyd C'o;.1n
. · t: in. cont<1:ns the 11«11nt•s nf m;:1n v 
· prominent couplf•s whu 1n igndt~li 

:o 11AIC"i~h - Ro\\'C.'t' i-.; ~ IH.'P11E.''.\' nr 
. · 1hE> late .IVl arLn Bow0r o[ th i:; 

; cou:Hy. 
Log Chur<'h 

I
. The Pine Cn·C'io\ Cil urc::h. now 

o ccupying a fr: .me building whic:h 
, r·cµlaced the orl~in;.i! log stf·ucture. 
· keeps up a c-cn-1ctc1·y 'l.vhich ct ate!': 
back lf>O .v c ;.tl's . 

Pro1ninPn I Ra lt:>igh Courif v f : •rn
il1es who were as~ot·ia 1e>-d , ... -it.h this 
~·hur<:h inl'l11cle the Le!'tcr·~. G1·,.vs. 
\Vo d cys, Cann.:Jda.vs, \l\' ooJ '"; 1 ncs. 
B<>Wc.'rs and n ti 1ne1·ou,:; 01 hcl'~. R c~v. 
Howe.-~· ''"·as i ts enei·~c·t ir. 1eHder 

t fa:· ;.ilrno:.:t h;ilf a 1·e111u1· v 
R~,·. HO\VC'r_v. \vho \\''1~ ·><;1c«t'•t•d

ed artc1 · his clc:1t h by () l"'.e of hi;,.. 
~ons. wris di~t;i11tl_v rel<ited t o 

, .rnn;-itlwn Hnv.' t ' r·y o f Flo.vcl Coun
iy, ::1 WC'll-k110\•:n Cfl!")y loc:;il c·iti

~ z..en. who s<.•tt! f'd o n ·Big Vv"h1te-
> . ..;tick Crf'l'k in 18;)3 . 

1 950, Raleigh Co., WV newspaper 
Submitted by Judy Blackwell 
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SURNAME INDEX 2008 

There are three steps involved in contacting the person who submitted the surname you 
are interested in. 

1. In the "Surname List" identify the surname you are interested in and note the 
reference number to the left of the surname. 

2. Locate the reference number in the numerical listing of members. There you will 
find the name of the member submitting the surname. 

3. Look up the member's name in the Society Membership Directory. There you will 
find the member's contact information. 

The Surname Index is designed to help you identify other members researching the 
same surnames you are. Dates and places are provided to help you determine whether 
or not this is the family you are interested in. Keep in mind that all dates are 
approximate. We try to proof read all of the information, but mistakes can "sneak in". 
We apologize for this. Please let us know if you find any. Contact Karen Kappesser, 
514 Scalybark Drive, Blue Ridge, VA 24064; phone: (540) 977-0067; e-mail: 
gkkapp@infionline.net 

HAPPY HUNTING!! 

... 
L t. e SVGS member Ora Belle Mayberry McColman passed away on August 

1 ~~f o:. She was born December 4, 1917 in Montgomery County, Virginia. She was 
receded in death by her husband, Belton F. McColman, Jr.; her parents, Harvey E. 
~d Emma Florence Mayberry. In addition to the SVGS she was a member of Oakland 
Baptist Church, Gen. J am~s .Breckinridge Chapter D~ Roanoke C?apter UDC and 
a life member of the Will1an1son Road Area Busmess Associatton. She was a 
graduate of Virginia Tech. Her many contributions to this organization will be tnissed 
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Botetourt County Death Records by Charles T. Burton - Conunued 

LANTERN see LANTHORN, James RICHEY, Levi SIMPSON 

LANTBRON, Mordica - d by 10 Mar 1780 - Ref WB A p119 , appraisal & Admr bond 
- On Mar 1780 Orphans Peter & Ann named 8 on 14 Apr 1780 Mary named _ Admr 
Joseph LANTHRON 

LANTZ see Mela LEE, Roy Watson DUVALL 

LANTZ, Ellinor B - d 18 Jan 1892 Bot Co, gravestone - Mat Pleasant " White 
Church" cem 

LANTZ, Margaret - b ca 1784 NJ - d 6 Dec 1869 - age 85y - f Nat ROBINSON -
cd old age - rep by son N R LANTZ - w/o Peter LANTZ - adm bond 13 Dec 1869 
Nathaniel R LANTZ 

LANTZ, Peter - d by 23 Sep ( # of month written over) - Ref WB c p 361 , 
appraisal 

LANTZ, Sallie Catherine - b 20 Nov 1917 (#circled) Bot Co [1842 gravestone] 
- d 28 Dec 1916 - f Dennis [name is circl ed 8 Fleming written above] CALDWELL 
- (b Craigs Co) - m Nancy (KELLY) (b Va) - buried Mt Union Cem - cd paralysis 

LARCH, Ida Snow - b 14 June 1901 Va - d 31 Oct 1913 - f P F LARCH (b Va) - m 
Maggie V (BROWN) (b Va) - buried Mill Cr eek Cern - cd coraman Blain of Shoulder 

LARCH, Melsena - b 3 Aug 1842 Va - d 12 Mar 1916 - f Reuben FARROW (b Va) -
rn Sallie (ABBOTT) (b Va) buried Mill Creek Cem - cd chronic Brights disease 

LARKIN, Henry - d by 8 Feb 1773 - Ref WB A p22 , will dated, 13 Nov 1772, admr 
bond - wife Jain; Ch James, Henry, Mary, David, Thomas, Elizabeth, Sarah, 
Jain, Margaret, Nancy, Hartbew - adrnr John LARKIN 

LATANE, female - b 1 8 Nov 1912 - d 1 8 Nov 191 2 - f Harry Alle n LATANE (b K & 
Q Co) - m Julia Gatewood (ALLEN) (b Shen Co) - buried Buchan an Cem - cd still 
born 

LATANE, Julia Gatewood - b 1877 Shen Co - d 19 Nov 1913 - Henry (Clay) ALLEN 
(b Va) - m Julia (GATEWOOD) (b Va) - buried Buchanan Cem - cd puer fural 
Septicimia 

LATIN, Jane W - b ca 1856 Bot Co - d 18 Sep 1868 - a ge 1 2y - f J W LATIN - m 
Elizabeth - cd flux - rep by father 

LATIN, Sarah E - b ca 1866 Bot Co - d 10 Sep 1868 - age 2y - f J W LATIN - m 
Elizabeth - cd flux - rep by fa ther 

LATSHAW see LETSHAW, John HINER, Peter HINER 

LAUDERMILK see LOUDERMILK 

LAVENDER see Edmonson CALDWELL, S T OLDS, Vera M OLD 

LAVENDER, Thornton, b ca 1797 Stafford Co, Va - d l Dec 186 7 - age 7 Oy - f 
Robert LAVENDER - m Nancy - cd enlargement of veins - rep by wi fe Delpha 
LAVENDER - admr 9 Dec 1867 MOSES WATKINS - Death notice in Rke Times for 7 
Dec 1867 (says age 67) 
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LAW see Mic hae l CLOYD 

LAW, J esse - d by Sep 1805 , appraisal ordered - Ref WB B p133 , 215 , appr a i s al 
8 settlement - On 9 Dec 1806 or phan Elizabeth n amed i n deed 8 on 13 Au g 1811 
she was under 14 - Admx Elizabeth LAR (rod HAMILTON ) 

LAWRENCE , James Jr - d by 10 Nov 1 773 - Ref WB A p40 , will dated 8 Oc t 1773, 
Admr bond - wife Frances; Ch Elizabeth; bros Henry Bunter (?? i s Hun t e r a sur
name or middle name , see under admr ) , William, Samuel , David, John, Solomon, 
Isaac, Jos eph, Robert - a dmr Samuel LAWRENCE, Henry BUNTER 

LAYMAN see Pa ulina F CALHOON, Francis M HAMMOND, Ida Pearl LAYMAN HAMMOND , 
Eva Dor othea KESSLER, John (Johannes) KESSLER, Mrs Lizzie McCLURE, Lucian A 
RILEY 

LAYMAN, Abe [Abraham] K - b 18 Nov 1833 Va - d 16 Nov 1917 - f John LEMON 
(b Va ) - m [Mary C KESSLER] - b uried Lemontown Cem - c d c hronic nephrit is -
[h/o Ann V (KINZIE ) LAYMAN ] 

LAYMAN, Abraham C - b 16 J an 1818 - d 2 Apr 1901 - f [ David LAYMAN] - m [Mary 
BAUMGARDNER ] - h/o Mary J LAYMAN (1817- 1933) [#2 Sarah] - Ref Lemont own 
gravestone 

LAYMAN , Ade line - b 19 Apr 1836 Bot Co - d 4 Apr 1916 - f Daniel KESSLER (b 
Va ) - m Su s ie (?MUGGER [NININGER]) - buried Tr outvil le Cem - cd Lagr ippe -
w/o [ Jacob G LAYMAN ] 

LAYMAN, Albino G - b 25 Jan 1846 - d 26 May 1905 - f [ Robert A DENTON] - m 
[Ann] - w/o [ George LAYMAN] - grave Dal eville Cem 

LAYMAN, Annie V - b 26 June 1832 - d 8 Aug 1920 - f [ Daniel KINZIE ] - m 
[ Cass y GISH] - w/o [Abram K LAYMAN, t h ey divorced ] - gr av e Troutvill e Cem 

LAYMAN, B[arba ra] - b [ca 1766 Md , censu s ] - d 28 Feb 1852 - w/o G[eorge] 
LAYMAN (d 1 854) - Re f Lemontown gr av es t one 

LAYMAN, C[barles] E - b 11 Ap r 1863 Bot Co - d 30 Mar 1 91 7 - f A[bram] K LAY
MAN ( b Bot Co) - m Ann (KINZIE) (b Bot Co) - buried Troutv il le Cem - cd TB 
of bon e - [ hus of #1 Kate M; #2 Alice E BARTON] 

LAYMAN, Ch a rles T - b Mar 1865 - d May 1933 - f [Ja cob M LAYMAN] - m [Martha 
J REI D] - h/o [ Gus sie B KING ] - Ref Lemontown gravestone 

LAYMAN, Danie l (md) - b [ca 1780] Va - d Apr 1850 - age 70y - f [George LAY
MAN] - m [ Barbar a BAUMGARDNER] - cd consumption - Ref 1850 Bot Co Mort Sched
ule - [h/o Mary M (BAUMGARDNER) LAYMAN ] 

LAYMAN , Fra nk J - b 22 Sep 1888 - d 10 Nov 1896 - f W B [is circled & M is 
placed beside H] LAYMAN - m M (is circled & N is placed beside it] L - grave 
Haymakertown Cem 

LAYMAN, Frederick M (CSA) - b [ ca l8L11) - f [ Abraham C LAYMAN] - m [Mary J 
ADAMS ] - h/o [Mary C (LEMMON) LAYMAN ] - grave Fairview Cem, Buchanan 

LAYMAN, George - b 18 June 1798 - d 16 Mar 1880 - f [George LAYMAN] - m [Bar
bar a (BAUMGARDNER)] - h/o Po1l y [ GISH] LAYMAN (d 1878) - Ref Lemontown 
gravestone 
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LAYMAN, G[eorge] - b ca 1760 [or 1764 Md, census] - d 20 June 1854 - age 94y 
- f [George LAYMAN] - m [Salome] - h/o B[arbara] LAYMAN (d 1852) - Ref 
Lemontown gravestone 

LAYMAN, George G - b 30 May 1842 - d 24 Nov 1902 - f (George LAYMAN] - m 
(Polly GISH] - h/o [Albina (DENTON) LAYMAN] - grave Dal evil le Cem 

LAYMAN, Jacob G - b 15 Jan 1836 - d 2 Sep 1927 - f [George LAYMAN ] - m [Polly 
GISH] - h/o Adeline IlSSLER LAYMAN - grave Troutville Cem 

LAYMAN, John McLANE (CSA) - b [ca 1831] - f [John LAYMAN ] - m [Mary KESSLER] 
- h/o Louisa & Fanny - grave Fairview Cem, Buchanan 

LAYMAN, Joseph C - b 15 Apr 1844 - d 25 Aug 1907 - f [George LAYMAN] - m 
[Polly GISH] -h/o Lydia (or Leana) E (BRITT) LAYMAN - grave Trinity Cem 

LAYMAN, Kate M - b 1 Oct 1858 - d 19 Mar 1893 - 1st w / o Charles E LAYMAN 
grave Troutville Cem 

LAYMAN, Lewis G - b 6 Dec 1834 Bot Co - d 6 Mar 1916 - f George LAYMAN (b Bot 
Co) - m Polly (GISH) (b Bot Co) - buried Laymantown cem - cd apoplexy - [h/o 
Lucy Ann LAYMAN - Ref Death Certificate; Laymantown gravestone 

LAYMAN, Lucy Ann - b 24 Apr 1838 - d 26 Oct 1899 - w/o Lewis G LAYMAN (1834-
1916) - Ref Lemontown gravestone 

LAYMAN, Lucy Berta - b 2 Nov 1876 - d 9 Oct 1901 - f Lewis G LAYMAN - m Lucy 
Ann - grave Laymantown cem 

LAYMAN, Lydia E [census says Lee A) - b 28 Sep 1843 - d 4 Nov 1921 - f [Henry 
BRITr] - m (Elizabeth COFFMAN] - w/o Joseph C LAYMAN - grave Trinity cem 

LAYMAN, Mary - b ca 1802 - d 2 Oct 1868 - age 66y - f [Abraham KESSLER] - m 
[Catherine] - w/o John LAYMAN - grave Laymantown cem 

LAYMAN, Mary (md) - b Va - d Mar 1850 - age 70 [or 90] - f [Martin SEA] - m 
[1st wife] - cd dropsy - Ref 1850 Bot Co Mort Schedule - [widow of Frederick 
LEMMON] 

LAYMAN, Mary J - b 18 Mar 1817 - d 13 Aug 1933 - f [Sgt John ADAMS] - m 
[Mary] - w/o Abraham c LAYMAN (1818-1901) - Ref Lemmont own gravestone 

LAYMAN, Nathan E - b 18 Apr 1840 Camp Co - d 5 Oct 1916 - f Abraham LAYMAN 
(b Camp Co) - m Mary (ADAMS) (b Camp Co) - buried Mount Union Cem - cd not 
known - [h/o Sarah J (SNODGRASS) LAYMAN] 

LAYMAN, Polly - b 12 Jan 1803 - d 27 Mar 1878 - age 75y 2m 15d - f Jacob GISH 
- m Anna VINYARD - w/o George LAYMAN (1798-1880) - Ref Lemontown gravestone 

LAYMAN, Sarah J SNODGRASS - b 18 Apr 18Ltl - d 13 Apr 1910 - f Robert: SNODGRASS 
- Nancy SMILEY - w/o Nathan E LAYMAN - grave Mt Union Cern 

LAYMAN, Theodosia U[liaka] - b 20 Jan 1858 - d 28 Feb 1903 - f [Abraham C 
LAYMAN - m Mary Jane ADAMS - Ref Lemontown gravestone 
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LAYNE see LANE, Woodville WILLIAMSON 

LAYTON, Edyth - b 15 Apr 1914 Va - d 16 June 1917 - f STENNETT (?) - m Eke 
(CHITTUM) - buried Buchanan Cem - cd septicemia 

LEADY see D W HUMBERT 

LEDBETTER see male CLAPPER 

LEE see Nancy McCARTY 

LEE, (unmd) - d by 13 Oct 1795 (Bot Co dau called an orphan) - dau Peggy 
(was born by Apr 1776 & was an orphan by 13 Oct 1795) 

LEE, male - b 15 Jan 1915 [Bot Co] - d 15 Jan 1915 [Bot Co] - f Ward P LEE 
[b Bot Co] - m Ida E (DUFFY) [b Bot Co] - cd born dead 

LEE, Charles Edward - b 23 Mar 1860 ·Bot Co - d ca 1931 Bot Co Heir list (WB 
4 p290) - f Morgan B LEE - m Martha Ann BALL - Relatives: 1st wife Blanche 
BINES, 2nd wife Cora F; heirs were nieces & nephews, ch of bro wm J LEE, EC 
(b ca 1885), B 0 (b ca 1897), Carl (b ca 1901), Ralph (b ca 1904), Russell (b 
ca 1913), Effie MARKLE (b ca 1891), Ethel BRITT (b ca 1894), Della (b ca 1899) 

LEE , Daniel - d ca 1835 Bot Co (appraisal, WB E p635) - admr Powell B HUFF 

LEE, James (single) - b ca 1847 Scott Co, Va - d 20 Apr 1865 Bot Co (Death 
Bk) - age 18y - f William LEE - m Temperance - cd consumption - rep by father 

LEE, Janetta - b 23 Mar 1869 Monroe Co, WV - d 2 Mar 1916 Bot Co - f Anderson 
HUFFMAN (b Craig Co) - m Mary (WALTRON) (b Pa) - buri ed family cem - cd acute 
nephritis - [hus Joseph E LEE] 

LEE, Mary - b 18 Aug 1887 Bot Co - d 18 Mar 1916 Bot Co [Death Cert] - f 
James M PEERY (b Bot Co) - rn Cassie (SIZER) (b Bot Co) - buried Mt Union Cem 
- cd Intestinal TB - [bus LEE] 

LEE, Mela - b 10 Mar 1867 Va - d 29 Jan 1916 Bot Co - f Arch LANTZ (b Va) -
m Sallie (CALDWELL) (b Va) - buried Mt Union Cem - cd pulmontory TB - [Bus 
William Jackson LEE ] 

LEE, Oliver K - b ca 1894 - d 1961 Detroit, Mich (obituary) - bros & siss: 
O C, W J, JR, ET, R B, Mattie JONES, Mrs J W [Gome] WARD , Mrs J W NIXON 

LEE, Robert N - b ca May 1856 Bot Co - d 26 Jan 1859 Bot Co (Death Bk) - age 
3y Sm - f Mason LEE - m Sarah LAVENDER - cd "Sour" throat - rep by father 

LEE, William Jackson - b ca 1863 Bot Co - d ca 1926 Bot Co, List of heirs (WB 
4 p74) - f Morgan B LEE - m Martha A[nn HALL] - wife Millie B LANTZ ; Ch Emmett 
C (b ca 1885, Effie M MARKLE (b ca 1888), Ethel BRITT (b ca 1890) , H 0 (b ca 
1898), De1la (b ca 1902) , Carl (b ca 1904), Ralph (b ca 1906), Russell (b ca 
1913) 

LEE, Zachariah - b ca 1792 Va (Bot Co census #453) - d by 13 June 1854, Admr 
qualif i ed Bot Co - f [Zacbarizb LEE] - m [ Jean WRIGHT] - wife Agnes BRICKEY ; 
Ch Sarah, William, Rowland , Morgan B, Mason, Wilson - Adm Zachariah LEE 
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LEE, Zachariah - d ca 1874 Bot Co (App, WB M p525) - f [Zachariah LEE] 
[ Agnes BRICKEY] - Adm Griffin L VANDERGRIFT 

LEFFLE or LEFFEL see Samuel OBENSHAIN, Col George WALKER Sr 

- m 

LEFFEL, Catherine - b 12 Nov 1916 Bot Co [Springwood] - d 13 Nov 1916 _ f 
Walter B LEFFEL [b Cra i g Co] - m Erma (DOLLHAN) [b Bot Co] - buried Spring
wood Cem 

LEFFEL, Charles M - b 9 Feb 1877 - d 16 Mar 1900 - age 23y lm 7d - grave 
Wheatland Cem 

LEFFEL, John - d by 11 Feb 1806 (ch called orphans) - ch Jacob (over 14) 
Polly (over 14), Anthony (over 14) , Sally (under 14) , Thomas (under 14)'' 

LEFFEL, Mary Emma - b 6 Nov 1880 Bot Co - d 5 Dec 1917 - f Lewis W DOLLMAN 
(b Bot Co) - m Mary L (SECRIST) (b Bot Co) - buried Springwood Cem _ cd TB 
wife #2 of Walter William Hedrick LEFFEL 

LEFFEL, Portia - b 6 Feb 1886 Bot Co - d 6 Feb 1914 - f Lewis W DOLLMAN (b 
Bot co) - m Mollie (SECRIST) (b Bot Co) - buried Springwood Cem - cd TB _ 
1st w/o Walter William Hedrick LEFFEL 

LEFORCE, Rene - d by 1 Dec 1780 - Ref WB A pl84 , app & settlement - wife 
Cb Rene, & others not named - admr Rene LEFORCE 

LEFIWICB, Caroline - d 1868 - Ex bond 14 Sep 1868 Robert LUNSFORD 

LEFTWICH, George or Grief B - b ca 1827 Bed Co (census #393) - d 29 Sep 1855 
- cd typhoid fever - rep by wife Elizabeth C LEFTWICH - Adm Palmer ST CLAIR 
(8 Oct 1855) 

LEGG see Thomas SESSLER 

LEIB(S) see LIEB, LIPES, Joanna WATKINS 

; 

LEIB, Charles Matthew - d ca 1854 Bot Co - d 10 Aug 1855 - f William LEIB _ 
m Judith - cd dysent ary - rep by father 

LEIBS, David - d by 9 Oct 1865 - Adm James ROWLAND, Sheri ff 

LEIB, Mason - b ca Feb 1774 Md - d 12 Apr 1860 - age 86y 2m - cd paralysed _ 
rep by son Samuel LEI~ 

LEMASTER see Redmont AKINS 

LEMON see Sarah Virginia CRUSH, Mary Il.INE, Elizabeth LESLIE, Mary Jane 
WHITMER, Elizabeth ZIMMERMAN, Sarah J KING, William RENTFRO, Robert ANDERSON 
Barry Chester BOWER, Lula FOUT, Abraham KESSLER, Benjamin KESSLER, Jacob ' 
KESSLER, John KESSLER, Margaret J KESSLER, Frederick M LAYMAN, Nancy Jane 
MILLER, Bettie J SIMPSON 

LEMMON, female [Mary] - b 1856 ]ot Co - d 15 Dec 1856 - f Lewi s LEMMON - m 
Mahala A - cd unkn - rep by neighbor Haden MOORE 
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LEMON, mal e - b 13 Feb 1913 Oriskany - d 13 Feb 1913 - f J E LEMON (b Va) -
m Cora Ballard (CRAWFORD) (b Va) - buried Oriskany Cem - cd still born 

LEMMON , female, twins - b 1856 Bot Co - d 15 Feb 1856 - f Abraham LEMMON - m 
Ju1ia [Ann SHORT] - rep by neighbor John E BRUMFIELD 

LEMMON, Andrew - d by May 1847 - f [George LEMMON] - m [Agnes Elizabeth YOUNG] 
- Ref WB G p360 , will dated 21 Sep 1 846 - wife Mary; Ch James Ellis, Wil1iam 
Preston, Sarah Jane Emeline, Elizabeth R; m-i-1 Jane ELLIS; bro George 

LEMON, Ann BOWER - b & d no dates given - f [George BOllER] - w/o William LEMON 
[ md 15 Dec 1845] - grave Brick Union Cem 

LEMMON, Christian - b [1764 Frederick Co, Md] - d by May 1828 - [ps shown 
as George & Salome & marked as wrong] - Ref WB D pSOl, will dated 8 May 1826 
& 26 Feb 1828 , recorded May 1828; WB F p359 settlement - wife [Hester BAKER] ; 
Ch John, Jacob, George, Betsy ANDERSON, Mary NEVILLE; Gs David LEMON, [Note: 
name spel l ed 'LAYMAN' at settlement] 

LEMON, Christian - b ca 1803 - d 11 Feb 1874 - age 7ly - f [George LEMON or 
LAYMAN] - m [Barbara] - h/o Sidney [BAKER] LEMON (1802- 1871) - Ref Lemontown 
gravestone 

LEMMON, Christian - b ca Feb 1854 Bot Co - d 5 May 1860 - age 6y 3m 7d - f 
?William B LEMMON - m Ann Susan - cd dyptheria - rep by mother 

LEMMON, Christian Baker - b ca 1844 Bot Co - d 7 Feb 1854 - f John LEMMON -
m Betty - cd scarlet fever - rep by father 

LEMON, Cornelius - b 1851 -d 1904 - f [George LEMON] - m [Joanna PERSINGER] -
grav e Lemon Cem (near Lick Run) 

LEMON, David - d by Sep 1817 (order) - Ref WB C pl03, app - his property was 
at his gf Christian LEMON's 

LEMON, David - b 1849 - d 1880 - f [George LEMON] - m [Joanna PERSINGER] -
grave Lemon Cem (near Lick Run) 

LEMMON, Eliza A - b 20 Nov 1832 - d 31 Oct 1890 - f [Peter WRIGHT] - m [Susan] 
- 1 st w/o Joel B LEMMON [they divorced] - grave Mill Creek Cem 

LEMMON, Eliza Jane - ca Nov 1855 Bot Co - d 27 Apr 1860 - age 4y Sm ld - f 
?William B LEMMON - m Ann Susan LEMMON - cd dyptheria - rep by mother 

LEMON, Elizabeth - b 23 Sep 1839 All Co - d 5 Mar 1916 - f Javis ( circled & 
Jabez written above it) JOHNSON - m Maria (PERSINGER) - buried Lick Run Cem 
- cd heart disease - w/o John N[ewton] LEMON 

LEMON, Ellinora Sidney - b 12 July 185q Bot Co - d 28 Oct 1913 - f J[oel] B 
LEMON (b Bot Co) - m Eliza (WRIGHT) (b Bot Co, marked out & replaced with b 
Bed Co) - buried Mil l Creek Cem - cd cancer of liver 

LEMMON, Estaline Frances - b ca July 1850 - d 19 Apr 1860 - age 9y Sm 6y - f 
?William B LEMMON - m Ann Susan - cd dyptheria - rep by mother 
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LEMON, Eveline E - b ca 1849 Bot Co - d May 1861 - age 12y - f Samuel LEMON 
- m E - cd diptheria - rep by father 

LEMMON, Frederick - d by Feb 1830 - f [George LEMMON] - m [Agnes Elizabeth 
YOUNG] - Ref WB E p207, will dated 22 Feb 1826 - wife Mary; Ch Martin, Polly, 
Harriet, Margaret H.Q.OFMAN, Jacob & Thomas J 

LEMMON, George Sr - d by Apr 1807 - Ref Bot Co WB B pl41, will dated 7 Dec 
1805 - wife Elizabeth; 3rd son Jacob - Ex Jacob LEMMON 

LEMMON, George - b ca 1764 (or 1768) Md (census #1655) - d 15 July 1854 Bot 
Co - ps George 8 Salome LAYMAN, marked wrong - cd old age - rep by friend 
Harryman LUNSFORD [reported wrong parents] - buried Lemon town Cem - h/ o Bar
bara BAUMGARDNER - Adm Leroy CAMPBELL - Ref I p279 [did not state if WB or DB], 
partition of land, on 21 Oct 1854, to 1 Christopher LEMMON, 2 Mary SNIDER, 3 
George LEMMON, 4 Jacob LEMMON, 5 John LEMMON, 6 Elizabeth COO~, 7 Barbara 
COOK, 8 Heirs of Samuel LEMMON, 9 Heirs of Daniel LEMMON, 10 David LEMMON 

LEMON, George - b 1809 - d 1881 - f [Jacob LEMON] - m [Jane GILLILAND] - h/o 
Joanna [PERSINGER] LEMON - grave Lemon Cem (near Lick Run) 

LEMON, George E (unmd) - b ca 1840 Bot Co - d 1861 - age 21y lOm - f John 
LEMON - m Bester [or Harriet LEMON] - cd fever - rep by father 

LEMMON, George Gideon - b ca June 1852 Bot Co - d 4 Mar 1860 - age 7y 9rn 7d 
- f ?William B LEMMON - m Ann Susan LEMMON - cd dyptheria - rep by mother 

LEMON, Gladis C - b 7 Aug 1913 - d 10 July 1915 - f Liburn J LEMON (b Bot Co) 
- m Hollie F (BURST) (b Va) - buried Brick Union Cem - cd clio colitis 

LEMON, Jack - b 7 May 1763 _ d 6 Nov 1848 - f [George LEMON d 1807] - m Agnes 
Elizabeth YOUNG - Ref WB G p563, will dated 11 Apr 1848 - wife Jane; Ch John, 
George, James, Samuel, Susan, William; Gdau Elizabeth PITZER - h/o Jane 
"Genny" GILLILAND - grave Lemon Cem (near Lick Run) 

LEMON, Jacob (urund) - b ca 1842 Bot Co - d 1861 - age 19y Sm - f John LEMON 
- m Bester [marked out, replaced with Harriet LEMMON] - cd fever - rep by 
father 

LEMON, Jacob M - b 9 Oct 1834 - d 7 July 1896 - f [Jacob LEMON] - m [Mary 
(WIERS) (CRAWFORD) LEMON - h/o [Martha J (REID) LEMON - grave Oriskany Cem 

LEMMON (or LAYMAN), James - b ca 1816 Va (census #1653) - d by 13 Nov 1865 -
f Daniel LAYMAN - m Mary BAUMGARDNER - h/o Margaret .. Peggy .. KESSLER - Ex 
Margaret LEMMON 

LEMON, J ames E - b ca 1829 Va (census #321) - d by 11 Nov 1851 - f [Andrew 
LEMON] - m [Mary ELLIS] - h/o Mildred - Adm William L ALEXANDER 

LEMON, James Washington - b 1836 - d 1920 - f [William B LEMON] - m [Martha] 
- h/o Lucinda Hazeltine DILLMAN LEMON - grave Hogan-Old Cem (Little Catawba) 

LEMON, Jane - b ca Jan 1771 Bot Co - d 30 Nov 1858 - age 87y lOm - f [James 
GILLILAND] - m [Susannah] - cd age - r ep by son G LEMON - w/o Jacob LEMON [d 
1848] 
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LEMON, Joanna - b 25 Aug 1825 (All Co) - d (9 or 28) Oct 1913 (recorded in 2 
places) - f Andrew PERSINGER (b Va) - m Elizabeth (STICt:LEMAN) (b Va) - buried 
Lick Run Cem - cd erysipalas - [w/o George LEMON (d 1881)] 

LEMMON, Joel B - b 13 July 1828 - d 9 Jan 1910 - f [Chrisley LEMMON] - m 
[Sidney BAKER] - h/o #1 Eliza A ; #2 [Emma J VAUGHN] - grave Mill Creek Cem 

LEMMON (or LAYMAN), John - b ca 1795 Bot Co (census #263) - d 16 June 1867 -
age 72y - f Jacob (marked out, Christian written above) LEMMON - m Catherine 
(marked out, Bester BAKER written above) - cd spasms - rep by son William H 
LEMMON (LAYMAN) - h/o Hester LEMMON - (Adm 13 May 1867 William B LAYMAN, all 
has been marked out) 

LEMMON (or LAYMAN), John - b 6 Mar 1796 Bot Co (census #723) - d 24 July 1861 
- f [George LEMMON] - m [Barbara] BAUMGARDNER - cd flux - rep by son John ~ 
LEMMON - h/o Mary (KESSLER) LEMMON (d 1858) - Ref Death Bk, Lemontown grave
stone - (Adm 13 May 1867 William H LAYMAN, all has been marked out, replaced 
with Daniel H KESSLER 

LEMON, John B - b ca 1851 - d 18 June 1857 - f George LEMON - m Ann - cd fever 
- rep by mother 

LEMMON, John Henry - b ca 1859 Bot Co - d 5 Oct 1862 - age 3y - f Abraham K 
LEMMON - m Ann - cd diptheria - rep by father 

LEMON, John K - b ca 1855 Bot Co - d 18 Mar 1857 - f George LEMON - rn Ann -
cd fever - rep by mother 

LEMON, John N[ewton] - b 18 Jan 1834 - d 14 Mar 1909 - f [John LEMON] - m 
[Harriet LEMON] - h/o Elizabeth JOHNSON LEMON - grave Lemon Cem (near Lick 
Run) 

LEMON, John P - b 18 Mar 1837 - d 17 Oct 1889 - f [Christley LEMON] - m 
[Sidney BAXER] - h/o Hollie LEMON (1843-1892) - Ref Troutville gravestone 

LEMON, Josephine - b 22 Feb 1914 Bot Co - d 22 Feb 1914 - f William T (cir
cled, L written beside) LEMON (b Bot Co) - m Mrs Virgie (BORER) [GRAYBILL] (b 
Bot Co) - cd born dead 

LEMON, Julia A - b ca 1854 Bot Co - d Nay 1861 - age 7y - f Samuel LEMON - m 
E - cd diptheria - rep by father 

LEMON, Juliet: Douglas - b 12 July 1817 - d 10 Mar 1909 - w/o [Jonathan LEMON] 
- grave Bethel Cern 

LEMON, Kate BRUGH - b 17 Nov 1854 - d 7 Sep 1948 - f [Daniel BRUGH] - m 
[Elizabeth RADER] - w/o Dr Rufus M LEMON - grave Mill Creek Cem 

LEMON, Lucinda Hazeltine - b 1847 - d 1928 - f [Daniel B] DILLMAN - m [Polly] 
_ w/o James Washington LEMON - grave Hogan-Old Cem (Little Catawba) 

LEMON, Lut:it:ia "Tichie" - b 14 Aug 1849 Bot Co - d 21 May 1914 - f Samuel 
RHULE (b Jackson, Bot Co) - m Sarah (FARRIES) (b Vinton, Va) - w/o William 
Thomas LEMON - cd apoplexy - grave Brick Union Cem 
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LEMON, Margarette - b 1843 Bot Co - d 11 Sep 1913 - f G[eorge] w LEMON (b Va) 
- m Dina (KESLER) (b Va) - buried Sharon Cem - cd cancer 

LEMON, Martha J - b 11 Sep 1830 - d 24 June 1890 - f [John REID] _ m [Rebecca 
HIFES - w/o Jacob M LEMON - grave Oriskany Cem 

LEMMON, Mary "Polly" - b ca 1792 or ca 1808 Deat h Bk - d 2 Oct 1868 or 17 June 
18~8 or 28 Sep 1868 Death Bk - age 60 or 66y - f [Abraham KESSLER] - m [ Cath
erine HEPLER] - w/o John LEMMON (1796-1861) - Ref Lemontown gravestone - cd 
heart d i sease - rep by son Carlton D LEMON - adm bond 12 Oct 1868 Robert:. R 
LUNSFORD, adm bond 13 June 1870 Sheriff THOMPSON (revoked Sep 1870 Jacob M 
LEMON 

LEMMON, Mary A - b ca 1860 Bot Co - d 7 Jan 1864 - age 3y llm 7d - f Jobn M 
LEMON - m Louisa - cd diptheria - rep by mother 

LEMMON, Mary Elizabeth - b ca May 1848 - d 2 Mar 1860 - age l ly 9m 22d - f 
William B LEMMON - m Ann Susan - cd Dytheria - rep by mother 

LEMMON, Mason - b ca 1841 Bot Co - d 15 Nov 1857 - f Christopher LEMMON - m 
Sydney [BAKER] - cd causualty - rep by father 

LEMON, "Mollie" J (Mary) - b 22 July 1843 [Rke Co] - d 18 Nov 1892 - f [ An
drew BEAMER - rn Elizabeth - w/o John P LEMON (1837-1889) - Ref Troutville 
gravestone 

LEMON, R[ufus] M, Dr - b 25 Aug 1856 - d 18 Oct 1916 - f [Joel B LEMON] - m 
[Eliza A WRIGHT] - b/o Xate BRUGH LEMON - grave Mill Creek Cem 

LEMON, Samuel Iesler - b 9 Feb 1856 All Co - d 2 Jan 1916 - f George Washing
ton LEMON (b All Co) - m Dianna (KESLER) (b Fincast l e) - buried Clifton 
Forge Cem - cd pneumonia 

LEMMON, Sarah A - b ca Aug 1858 Bot Co - d 5 May 1860 - age ly 9m 20d - f 
?William B LEMMON - m Ann Susan LEMMON - cd dyptheria - rep by mother 

LEMON, Sarah J - b ca 1851 Bot Co - d May 1861 - age lOy - f Samuel LEMON -
m E - cd diptheria - rep by father 

LEMON, Sidney - b 17 Feb 1802 - d S Dec 1871 - f [Samuel BAKER] - w/o Chris
tian LEMON (d 1874) - Ref Lemontown gravestone 

LEMMON, Virginia F - b 1859 Bot Co - d 3 Oct 1 864 - age Sy Om 3d - f John M 
LEMON - m Louisa - cd d i ptheria - rep by mother 

LEMON, Virginia M [ or Mary V] - b 6 Dec 1856 Bot Co - d July 1858 - age ly 6m 
- f George (circled & written above James) LEMON - m R[ebecca PERSINGER] -
cd flux - rep by head of family James LEMON (see n ame of father) 

LEMON, William Edward - b 18 Apr 1916 Oriskany - d 18 Apr 1916 - f James Ed
ward LEMON (b Bot Co) - m Cora Ballard (CRAWFORD) (b Oriskany) - buried 
Oriskany Cem - cd difficult birth 

LEMON, William H - b ca 1831 Bot Co - d 1865 - age 34y - f Jacob LEMON - m 
Polly WIERS - cd amputation - rep by bro Jacob M LEMON - h/o Hettie (EVANS) 
LEMON 
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LEMON, William Thoma s - b [ca 1847] - f [James S LEMON] - m [Sarah CLEAR] -
h/o "Tisbie " Lutitia Rule LEMON - grave Brick Uni on Cem 

LENTON see LANTBRON 

LEONARD see William RUSSELL, Sarah Ann RILEY 

LEONARD, Ann - b ca 1807 (1850 Bot Co census #598) - d 1869 - f BUSSELL -
w/o not md but bore ch to Jos eph LEONARD, see LEONARD vs LEONARD, ended 1781 
(drawer 42) - Ex bond 10 May 1869 Anthony LEONARD 

LEONARD, James - b ca 1818 Va (census #597) - d by 13 Mar 1865 - b/o [#1 
Nancy J (d 27 May 1856 Death Bk) #2 Mary Frances BASTIN] - Adm Robert R 
LUNSFORD 

LEONARD , Mary (widow) [probabl y same as Ann , see ] - b ca 1803 Cumberl and Co, 
Va - d 2 Mar 1869 - age 66y - cd gravel - rep by son John LEONARD 

LEONARD, Nannie Bell - b 18 Oc t 1912 Bot Co - d 10 Apr 1913 - f Robert F 
LEONARD ( b Bot Co) - m Nannie (ST CLAIR (b Bed Co ) - bur ied Glade Creek Cem 
- cd meneng i t i s 

LEONARD, Nancy Jane - b ca 1821 Bed Co - d 27 May 1856 - age 3Sy - cd child
bed fever - rep by bus James LEONARD 

LEONARD, W S - b l J une 1893 Bot Co - d 16 Apr 1915 - f J W LEONARD (b Bot Co) 
- rn Rosa (GILES) (b Bed Co) - buried Bl ue Ridge Cem - cd TB 

LESLIE see Mary E HELMICK 

LESLIE, Elizabeth - b 10 July 1839 Bot Co - d 26 Feb 1917 Bot Co - f Chrisley 
LEMON ( b Va) - m Sidney (BAKER) (b Va) - buried Glade Creek Cem - cd 
Val vular heart l esion 

LESLIE, William - b 15 J an 1853 Pul ask i Co , Va - d 28 Sep 1912 Bot Co - f 
John LESLIE (b Pul aski Co) - rn don ' t know - buried Baldwin, Va cern - cd 
catar ohal cond i tion of bowe l s & blader 

LESTER see Larkin Rakton THOMPSON 

LETSHAW see LATSHAW 

LEVY, John - b 17 56 I r e l and - d May 1856 - cd old age - rep by Steward of 
the poor 

LEWIS see Richard BANDY, Madison T BEALE, J ohn MADISON, William McCLENACHAN, 
Joseph PHIPPS , Geor ge L Killum BEALE, Li za CRAIG, Charles C SPEARS, Jonathan 
TOSH, Mary Sophia WOODVILLE 

LEWI S, Alexander (of Sweet Springs) - d by 27 May 1799 - Ref WB A p513, app 

LEWI S , Andrew - d by 14 Feb 1782 - Ref WB A pl41, will dated 23 Jan 1780, 
admr bond - wi fe ; Ch J ohn, Samuel, Thomas, Andrew, William; Anne (under 
14 on 9 May 1782);--Gss Andrew , Samuel 8 Charlie (all sons of John) ; bros 
Thoma s , Wi l liam ; sis Margaret - ad.mr Andrew LEWIS, Thomas LEWIS 
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LEWIS, Andrew Jr, Capt - d by 29 Nov 1 814 - [John LEWIS] - m [Martha] - Ref 
WB B p407, 416, WB C p251 app, sale; WB C p21 dower; WB C p322 sett l ement -
dower to Jane; Ch Sally (md James L WOOD); John, William, Patsy, Samuel, 
Emeline, Eliza, Jane Ann - On 12 Mar 1816 , WD, Patsy, Eme line, Samuel , Eliza 
& Jane were under 14 8 by 12 June 1821 Emeline was over 14. - Admrs Nat Burn
well, Allen TAYLOR [see Chalkley's II p232, 233] 

LEWIS, John, Capt - d by 14 Aug 1783 - Ref WB A pl88 , will dated 9 Oct 1782 , 
admr bond - wife Marthew; Ch Andrew, Samuel, Charles, Elizabeth 8 one unborn; 
bros Andrew, Thomas - admr Thomas LEWIS, Andrew LEWIS 

LEWIS, John, Capt ( Rev soldier) - b ca 1755 - d 4 June 1823 near Sweet Spri ngs 
- age 68y - r ep in "Herald of the Valley" 20 June 1823 

LEWIS, John - d by 19 Apr 1902 - cd natural causes - Ref Inquest papers 

LEWIS, Martha Rosella - d 30 Sep 1822 - f Capt Andrew LEWIS, dec ' d - rep by 
"Herald of t he Valley" 9 Nov 1822 

LEWIS, Sallie Gray - b 28 May 1 835 - d 12 Mar 1918 - w/o #1 C C SPEARS, #2 J 

D LEWIS - grave Fincastle Presby cem 

LIEB see LEIB, LIPES 

LIEB, Rebecca - b ca 1777 Pa - d 11 Aug 1857 - cd c onsumption - rep by hus 
Moses LIEB 

LIFFORD (mayb e SIFFORD), Jane - b ca 1813 Bed Co - d 15 Sep 1855 - f Richard
son ALPINE - cd enew monia - rep b y hus George LIFFORD 

LIKENS, Andrew (also writ t en LUKINS ) - d by 10 Mar 1780 - Ref WB A pl32 , admr 
bond, apprai sal , settlement - On 10 Nov 1780 orphans named Andrew, Margaret, 
David, Jones, Philip - admr Marcus LIKENS 

LINDSEY see Thomas REED, LINSEY 

LINDSEY, Andrew y - b 23 May 1868 - d 6 J u l y 1897 - Ref Allen-Carper Cem 
(near ruins old Allen house) 

LINDSEY, BF - b S May 1869 Bristol, Va - d 23 May 1914 - f R J LINDSEY (b Va) 
- m Bebecca (TEMPLIN) (b Va) _ buried Buchanan Cem - cd shot himself with 
pistol 

LINDSEY, Elizabeth - b 13 July 1796 - d 29 Mar 1875 - Ref Sheets family 
gravestone, River Bottom near Eagle Rock 

LINDSEY, Henry - b 6 Feb 1840 - d 28 May 1841 - Ref Sheets fami l y gravestone 
River Bottom near Eagle Rock 

LINDSEY, Margaret - d by Apr 1804 - Ref WB B p62, will dated 20 Feb 1801 -
sons : Samuel, Matthew, Walter; gch Samuel (of Matthew); Samuel (of Walter L); 
Margaret (of Walter L); Margaret CANTLEY, Samuel CANTLEY, niece Agnes SMILY 

LINDSAY, Matthew - d by 15 May 1778 - ref Admr bond - admr William CROW 
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LINDSAY, Robert - d by 15 Nov 1775 - Ref WB [# & p not given] , Appr & Admr 
Bond - admr John STEWART 

LINDSEY, Samuel - d by 13 Apr 1784 - Ref WB A p204 , will dated 27 Sep 1782, 
admr bond - wife Margaret; Ch Matthew, Erling (md ~- CANTLY); Samuel, 
Walter - admr Margaret LINDSEY 

LINK, David W - b 6 Sep 1872 - d 24 Sep 1891 - f J W LINK - m W V - grave 
Mill Creek Cem 

LINXENBOKER see Caroline BOOZE, Edward Gordon FLAHERTY, William Randolph 
HYPES, John W KESSLER, William Harvey KESSLER, W L LIPES, Alice MURPHY, 
Charles A MURPHY 

LINXENHOKER, male - b 18 May 1913 Saltpeter Cave , Bot Co - d 21 May 1913 - f 
Isaac Wesley LINKENBOKER (b Bot Co) - m Mary Catherine (REDMAN) (b Arritts, 
Va) - buried Springwood Cem - cd asphixia (mucus & blood) 

LINKENHOGER, male - b ca 1852 Bot Co - d 23 July 1854 - f Lewis LINKENBOGER 
- m [Esther] - cd f lux - rep by father 

LINXENBOGER, Abbett - b ca Jan 1858 Bot Co - d 18 Oct 1860 - age 2y 4m - f 
Elias LINK.ENBOGER - cd croup - rep by father 

LINKENBOKER, Adam (md) - b ca 1783 Va - d July 1849 - age 66y - f [Elias 
LINKENBOKER] - m [Hannah STREEPER] - cd Paralasis - Ref 1850 Bot Co Mort 
Schedule 

LINKENBOKER, Bettie - b ca Feb 1862 Bot Co - d 16 May 1865 - age 3y 3m - f 
Lewis LINXENBOKER - rn Easter - cd flux - rep by father 

LINKINBOKER, Catherine - b 24 June 1805 - d 9 Aug 1882 - f [ Coonrod THRASHER] 
- w/o Samuel LINKINBOKER - grave family cem (near Wheatland) 

LINXENHOKER., Charles - b 24 Mar 1858 - d 19 Apr 1935 - buried Wheat l and cem 

LINKENBOKER, Cora B - b 20 Mar 1884 - d 30 Sep 1901 - f W B LINKENBOKER - m 
N B - grave Amsterdam cem 

LINKENBOKER, Elias - d by De c 1821 , marked out; replaced with June 1817 App 
ordered - Ref WB c pl72 , 174, 351 , settlement & division - Ch George , Lydia 
(md Joseph SPITLAR) ; Catherine (md Matthew BOWERS); Anna (md David RIDDLES
BARGE'R ); Elias, Sarah (md Henry KAYSER); Joseph, Betsy , Hannah (rnd SIF
FORD ) ; John, Adam, Rebecca (md Abraham BOOSE) - adrnr John KELLY 

LINKE:NROGER, Elias - b ca 1802 (census :/11747) - d by 13 Aug 1850 - h/o Mary 
- adm Abraham BRUBAKER 

LINKENBOKER, Elias _ b 27 Jan 1810 - d 24 Jan 1879 - grave Linkenhoker cem 
(Milton farm, w. of #11 on 628) 

LINKENROKER, Eliza - b 1847 Bot Co - d 22 Dec 1913 - f David NOFTSI NGER (b 
Bot Co) - m Sallie (KINSLEY [written above is KIMBERLING]) (b Bot Co) -
bur i ed Andrew Chapel Cem - cd Brights disease - [w/o George S LINKENHOKER] 
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LIN:i:ENBOKER, Eliza A - b 12 Mar 1815 - d 12 June 1889 - grave Linkenhoker 
Cem (Milton farm, W of #11 on 628) 

LINXENBOCER, Eliza Jane - b 1835 - d 1923 - f George W RADER - m Susan _ Ref 
Brick Union gravestone 

LINXENBOCER, Elizabeth [unmd] - d by Dec 1822 - f [Elias LINXENHOKER (d 1817) 
- m [ Hannah STREEPER] - Ref WB C p376 , app - admrs John LINXENBOKER , 
George LINXENHOKER 

LINKENBOCER, Emaline T (single) - b 27 Feb 1831 Bot Co - d 29 Mar 1869 _ age 
38y - f Samuel LINI:ENHOIER - rn Catherine [THRASHER] - cd consumption _ rep 
by father - grave family cem (near Wheatland) 

LINXENBOKER, Emily Jannett - b 20 Feb 1844 Bot Co - d 22 June 1912 - f John 
LINXENBOKER (b Bot Co) - m Lucy (GAUNT) - buried Amsterdam - cd heart disease 

LINXENBOKER, Eugene Plybon - b 13 June 1892 - d 2 Dec 1895 - f W B LINKENHOG
ER - m N B - grave Amsterdam cem 

LINXENBOKER, Eveline C Nace - b 1841 - d 1903 - w/o Martin K LINXINBOKER _ 
grave family cem (near Wheatland) 

LINKENBOGER, Frances - b ca 1780 Va (census #683) - d by 10 Feb 1851 _ adm 
Samuel LINXENBOGER 

LINXENBOGER, George - b ca 1776 Va (census #1349) - d by 16 July 1853 _ h/o 
Elizabeth STONE (d 1844) - Ex John LINKENHOGER 

LINXENBOIER, George w - b ca 1831 Mont Co (census #1548) - d 12 Dec 1857 _ 
age 25y llm 20d - f John LINXENBOCER - Lucy (GAUNT) - cd casual ty - rep by 
father - b/o Mary LINKENBOKER - adm John LINXENBOKER 

LINXENBOIER, George Washington - b 19 Feb 1834 Bot Co - d 17 Sep 1914 _ f 
Joseph LINIENIIOKER (b Va) - rn [Susannah (RULE)] - buried Springwood cem _ cd 
carcinoma of right cheek 

LINXENBOKER, Barry W - b 23 July 1895 - d 31 Mar 1899 - f C J LINXENHOCER _ 
f Lula A - buried Wheatland cem 

LINKENBOGER, Henry Taylor - b ca 1847 Bot Co - d 10 Sep 1853 - f John LINKEN
BOGER - m Lucy - cd scarlet fever - rep by father 

LINXENHOKER, J p - b ca 1833 - d 4 Apr 1895 - age 6ly 6m - f [Elias LINKENBOK
ER] - m [Eliza A PEERY] - wife Ellen R BOOZE - ref Resolutions of respect in 
Fincastle Herald of 

LINKENBOKER, Jackson - b ca 1841 Bot Co - d 30 Oct 1861 - age 20y - f Elias 
LINKENBOK.ER - m Eliza - cd fever - rep by father 

LINKENHOKER, James C - b 18 June 1876 - d 4 Aug 1900 - grave Wheatland cem 

LINKENBOIER, James Edward - b 2 Aug 1859 Va - d 13 Aug 1916 - f William LINK
ENHOKER (b Va) - m Estaline (McCOY) (b Va) - buried Forest Grove Cem - cd 
Brights Disease 
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GENEALOGICAL QUERIES: Each member is entitled to one ( 1) to three (3) free 60 word 
query (does not include your name, address and e-mail address) per issue as space permits. 
Please make your query as clear and specific as possible so that others can understand and 
have a chance to help you. The queries will be printed exactly as submitted .. Each query 
should include names, dates, and location to identify the person or persons you are 
researching. Please CAPITALIZE all surnames including maiden and married names. Do not 
abbreviate, we will do so if necessary. If handwritten queries are submitted, please print 
legibly. Queries for non-members are s cents per word, not including your name, address 
and e-mail address. Queries must be received prior to the 1st of the month preceding 
publication. 

FAMILY REUNION, PUBLICATION OF BOOK, NEWSLETTERS, ETC.: Limited to 60 words, not 
including your name, address and e-mail address or website. send the 60 word notice as 
you want it printed. These notices will be printed as space permits. Members will be given 
·priority in publishing these notices. 

MATERIAL FOR PUBLICATION: We welcome articles, records, etc. for publication. The 
material may not be used in the issue following the date of submission but in a future 
issue. If a large amount of material is sent , it may take some time to publish because we 
try to have a variety of material in each issue. (1) READY FOR PUBLICATION (which t he 
editor loves). Use 8 112 X 11 paper, with a minimum margin on all sides of 1 inch . . center 
your title. Be sure to include your name, address and e-mail address. PLEASE.read material 
carefully before submitting, double-check dates and use "spell checker•. If you w ish to save 
the cost of postage, articles for publicatio~ may be e-mailed to the editor or The Virginia 
Room. Photos to be included with your submission may also be e-mailed, most for mats can 
be accommodated. (2) GIVE SOURCE OF MATERIAL. Original documents-where found, type 
of record, page number, etc. or, if known, who (or what facility) now has the document 
in their possession. We CANNOT print material from printed sources unless we have 
written perrrtission from the publisher, which you must furnish. We must have t he source 
of materials to give credit to the person who has done the work. (3) DEADLINE for 
submitting material should be at least two months before date of publication. (4) 
MATERIAL WILL NOT BE RETURNED. 

SURNAME INDEX: Information will include NAME (given and surname), DATE (b irth, death, 
marriage or where living at the date given}, PLACE (location at time of dat e). If 
this data takes more than one line or the spouse is included on t he same line, 
it will count as two names. The limit is ten names. The surname index fs 
published in the Summer Issue. 

Virginia Appalachian Notes cannot vouch for the accuracy of the 
material submitted to us and printed by us. The "t ranslat ion· 
of the original document may not be correct -
get a copy of the original document, 
if possible, to see if you agree 
with the printed version. 
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